Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
					   changes in foreign exchange rates.

					   The Group hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency for working capital purposes. At the reporting
					   date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in Australian	 Dollar (“AUD”)) amounted to RM5,635,000 (2015:  RM2,302,000)
					   for the Group.

					   The Group maintains a natural hedge, whenever possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the
					   investmentis located or by borrowing in currency that match the future revenue stream to be generated from its investment.

					   The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operation in Australia. The
					   Group’s net investments in Australia is not hedged as it is considered to be long-term in nature.

					   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

					   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the AUD
					   exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

								   	Group
								   2016 	 2015
								   RM’000 	 RM’000

					   AUD/RM - strengthened 3% (2015: 9%) 		  (38) 	 (225)
					   - weakened 3% (2015: 9%)			   38	  225

Encorp Berhad (506836-X)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

230

FINANCIAL

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

	 37. 	 Capital management

				   The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital
			   ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

				   The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or
			   adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue

[…]

March 2017 on the assumption that shares purchased from shareholders other than the Directors are set out below:

Assuming that 10% of the existing total number of issued shares of Encorp are bought and retained as treasury shares in total.

Directors

Before Proposed Renewal
of Authority for
Share Buy-Back

After Proposed Renewal
of Authority for

Share Buy-Back 1

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares % No. of

Shares % No. of
Shares % No. of

Shares %

YB Tan Sri Haji Mohd Isa bin Dato’ Haji Abdul

Samad
- - - - - - - -

Dato’ Haji Zakaria bin Nordin 38,000 0.01 - - 38,000 0.01 - -

YB Datuk Noor Ehsanuddin bin Mohd Harun

Narrashid
- - - - - - - -

Datuk Hanapi bin Suhada - - - - - - - -

Datuk Haji Jaafar bin Abu Bakar - - - - - - - -

Dato’ Feroz bin A S Moidunny - - - - - - - -

Abdul Rahim bin Abdul Hamid - - - - - - - -

1

250

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

SHAREHOLDINGS’ INFORMATION

Substantial Shareholders

Before Proposed Renewal of Authority for Share
Buy-Back

After Proposed Renewal of Authority for Share
Buy-Back #

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No. of
Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Felda Investment

Corporation Sdn Bhd
197,069,226 70.82 - - 197,069,226 78.58 - -

Federal Land Development

Authority
- - 197,069,226 70.82 - - 197,069,226 78.58

Anjakan Masyhur Sdn. Bhd. 40,000,000 14.37 - - 40,000,000 15.95 - -

Azhar bin Mohd Awal - - 40,000,000 14.37 - - 40,000,000 15.95

Azman Hanafi bin Abdullah - - 40,000,000 14.37 - - 40,000,000 15.95

1

2 2

2 2

1

8. 	 Potential Advantages and Disadvantages of the Proposed Renewal of Authority for Share Buy-Back

	 Potential advantages of the Proposed Renewal of Authority for Share Buy-Back to the Company and its shareholders are
	 stated in Section 4 above.

	 Potential disadvantages of the Proposed Renewal of Authority for Share Buy-Back to the Company and its shareholders
	 are as follow:

	 (a)	 it will reduce the financial resources of the Group and may result in the Group foregoing better investment
		  opportunities in future or, at least deprive Encorp Group of interest income that can be derived from the funds